Third Assembly (No.006)



Second Session (007)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU THIRD ASSEMBLY – SECOND SESSION

ORDER PAPER

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 23^{rd,} 2023 AT 2:30 PM

PRAYERS

- **1.** Administration of Oath
- **2.** Communication from the Chair
- **3.** Messages
- **4.** Petitions
- 5. *Papers
- 6. *Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8. *<u>REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEE FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE</u>

OFFICE OF CHIEF OFFICER FISHERIES AND IRRIGATION

(Chairperson, Agriculture Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Agriculture, Livestock, Veterinary Services and Fisheries in its Report on the *vetting of nominee for approval as the Chief Officer Fisheries and Irrigation laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February,* **2023**, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly Approves:

i. The appointment of Mr. Lerantilei K. Charles as Chief Officer for *Fisheries and Irrigation*.

9. *<u>REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEE FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE</u> OFFICE OF CHIEF OFFICER EDUCATION

(Chairperson, Education Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Education, Technical and Vocational Training in its Report on the *vetting of nominee for approval as the Chief Officer Skills Development and Vocational Training laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd <i>February, 2023*, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly Approves:

i. The appointment of Mr. Lemako Tyson as the Chief Officer for Skills Development and Vocational Training.

10. <u>*REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEES FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE</u> OFFICE OF CHIEF OFFICER FOR REVENUE AND RESOURCE MOBILIZATION AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR ICT AND ECONOMIC PLANNING.

(Chairperson, Finance Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Finance, Economic Planning and ICT in its Report on the **Vetting of nominees** for approval as the Chief Officer for Revenue and Resource Mobilization and Chief Officer for ICT and Economic Planning laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February, 2023 and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly **Approves:**

- i) The appointment of Mr. Leleina M. Daniel as Chief Officer for Revenue and Resource Mobilization
- ii) The appointment of Mr. Lengolooni K. Jonathan as Chief Officer for ICT and Economic Planning

11. <u>*REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEES FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE</u> OFFICE OF CHIEF OFFICER FOR GENDER, CULTURE AND SOCIAL SERVICES AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(Chairperson, Culture Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Culture, Gender, Social Services, Sports and Youth Affairs in its Report on the *Vetting of nominees for approval as the Chief Officer* for Gender, Culture and Social Services and Chief Officer for Youth Affairs and Sports laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February, 2023, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly Approves:

- i. The appointment of Ms. Rosemary P. Tenty as Chief Officer for Gender, Culture and Social Services.
- ii. The appointment of **Mr.Lenchodor Peter** as Chief Officer for **Youth** Affairs and Sports.

12. <u>*REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEE FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE OFFICE</u> OF CHIEF OFFICER PUBLIC WORKS, TRANSPORT AND ROADS

(Chairperson, Public works Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Public works, Transport and Roads in its Report on the **Vetting of nominee** *for approval as the Chief Officer Public Works laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February, 2023*, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly **Approves:**

i. The appointment of **Ms. Letoyia N. Joy** as Chief Officer for **Public Works.**

13. <u>*REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEE FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE OFFICE</u> OF CHIEF OFFICER PUBLIC WORKS, TRANSPORT AND ROADS

(Chairperson, Tourism Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Tourism, Trade, Cooperatives and Enterprise Development on the Vetting of nominee for approval as the Chief Officer for Tourism, Marketing and Community Conservancies laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February, 2023, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; <u>with the leave of this House</u>, this County Assembly <u>Approves:</u>

i. The appointment of **Mr. Leitore Philip** as Chief Officer for *Tourism, Marketing and Community Conservancies*

14. <u>*REPORT ON APPROVAL OF NOMINEES FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE</u> OFFICE OF CHIEF OFFICER FOR SPECIAL PROGRAMS AND CHIEF OFFICER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

(Chairperson, Labour Committee)

THAT, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Committee on Labor, Social Welfare, Justice and Legal Affairs in its Report on the **Vetting of** *nominees for approval as the Chief Officer for* Special Programs and Chief Officer for Public Service Management and Administration laid on the table of the Assembly on Thursday 23rd February, 2023, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(2) of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 and Section 45(a) and (b), County Governments Act, 2012; with the leave of this House, this County Assembly Approves:

- i. The appointment of **Mr. Leonard Lengewa** as Chief Officer for **Special Programs**
- ii. The appointment of Mr. Lekerpes S. Saiwana as Chief Officer for Public Service Management and Administration

REPUBLIC OF KENYA



COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU

ADJOURNMENT OF THE ASSEMBLY

HON MEMBERS,

THE TIME BEING......O'CLOCK AND THERE BEING NO OTHER BUSINESS, THIS ASSEMBLY NOW ADJOURNS UNTIL TUESDAY 28TH FEBRUARY 2023 AT 2:30 PM.